v Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 w

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B

Name of Company Company number
CanDu Entertainment Group Linmited 05415747
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 2456/08
Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(esy of | / We (@) Alan Hudson and R Hunter Kelly

adminisirator(s) Ernst & Young LLP, No |1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

*Delete as apphcable  attach a copy of £maf our proposals in respect of the adminmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on |

(b) Insert date | (b) 8 May 2008

Jomnt / Administrator¢s}

Dated 9 May 2008 |

Contact Details:

Hannah Namth

You do not have o give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies Emst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 0121 535 2244

DX Number DX Exchange
i When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
% Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
5 *AGITBZLT"
AS50 10/05/2008 66

tertainment Limited\Permanent File\Propesals\ADM09B05 PF10 22 Draft Form 2 178 Statement of Administrator's Proposals to Compames House EA J
COMPANIES HOUSE




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

Appendix

Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals

~

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvenc{( Act, A Hudson and
R H Kelly, the Joint Administrators of the Companies, make to the creditors the \
following proposals for achteving the purpose of the Administration Orders dated 20 \

March 2008
The Administrators propose that-

1 that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs, business and
property of the Compantes in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admimistrations,

2 that the Joint Administrators sell the property and assets of the Companies
either as a whole or by constituent parts for the best price obtainable (taking
into account the costs and likelihood of achieving a sale} whether by private
sale, public auction or by any other means whatsoever all on such terms and
conditions as the Joint Administrators may n their sole discretion determine,

3 that the Joint Administrators realise debts due to the Compantes, if necessary,
by negotiating commercial compromises and / or settlements, ,

4 that the Joint Administrators reach commercial compromises and / or
seftlements with creditors claiming secunty (including but not imited to liens i
and retention of fitle claims),

5 that the Joint Admunistrators 1ssue or defend caurt praceedings If this is felt to
be in the interest of the Administrations;

6 that the Joint Administrators be authorised to acquire property either hentable,
freehold, leasehold and / or moveable if such acquisitions In the sole discretion
of the Joint Administrators make the sale envisaged in paragraph 1 above more
attractive,

7 that the Joint Administrators be authorised and empowered to do any act or
acts which in their sole discretion they may consider to be desirable or
expedient for the purposes of carrying these proposals into effect or which may
be incidental thereto and, without prejudice to the foregoing generality, the Joint
Admirustrators be authonised to exercise any of the powers containing in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at any time,

8 that the Joint Admunistrators investigate and if appropriate pursue any claims
that the Compames may have agamnst any person, company or corporation
whomsoever and may bring raise or defend Court action or proceedings,

9 that as we beheve there may be no funds avaitabte for ordinary unsecured
creditors the Joint Adrministrators propose that their remuneration be approved
by both of the secured creditors,

10 that should there be insufficient funds available for a cost effective distnbution
to unsecured creditors, the Jont Admiristrators will make an application to the
Court under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to |
distnbute the Prescribed Part, |
!

2 FansT & YOUNG



CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Brvtnd W b Ap e e e biie b e A ML

Statement of Proposals

11 that the Joint Administrators - -~

a when they have fulfilled the objectives of the Administrations, serve
approprate notices to bring the Administrations to an end with the
Companies being deemed to be dissolved three months thereafter, or

b should it become clear that it would be beneficial to have the Companies
placed into liquidation, that the Joint Administrators are empowered to
place the Companies into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation with A Hudson
and R H Kelly to act as Liquidators

12 that on the conversion of either one or both of the Administrations to
Liquidation, the Joint Administrators are discharged from hability pursuant to
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

).

A Hudson and R H Kelly
Joint Adminisirator

The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants authonses A Hudson and The Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland authonises R H Kelly to act as Insolvency Practitioners under sechon 390({2){a) of
the Insclvency Act 1986

The affarrs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A
Hudson and R H Kelly, who act as agents of the Companies only and without persconal liability

Zif ERNST & YOUNG 15

o T Y T

Appendix 2 -



CanDu Entertainment Group Limited
CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court References 2456/2008 and 2457/2008

6 May 2008

nov 1WUDFLUUE
COMPANIES HOUSE

PAWP NG ASES-Canes Mlarch 280} Presemt A-ARCaaDhe PR T SS— DSBCH FEIS | Proferme Sisoment of Atemmciiirt’ Frapotats o matmer) murung of crvdwon EA ) 2 duc

67



CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

— Y T

Contents

Section Page

Abbreviations

Transmittal Letter

1 Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointments 1
2 Purpose, Conduct and End of Administration 4
3 Statement of Affairs 8
4 Prescnbed Part 9
5 Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements 10
6 Other Matters 11
Appendices
1 Statutory Information 12
2 Statement of Administrators Proposals 14
3 Directors’ Statement of Affairs 16
4 Statement on Administrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement 30
of Insolvency Practice No 9
5 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Peniod from 32
20 March to 20 Apnil 2008
6 A Creditors' Guide to Administrator's Fees 34
7 Trading Sites 40
8 Form 2 21B 41

Zl ERNST & YOUNG The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 1s a member practice of Ernst & Young Global




-~

Birmingham B4 6HQ

Tel 0121535 2000
Fax 01215252001
www ey com/uk

“”M“”H’“”HlH\HHHHIIH“““'” 51 ERNST & YOUNG i

To All Known Creditors & May 2008

Ref
CAN/AH/IDFVMWPF11 1

Direct ine 0121 535 2385
Direct fax 0121 535 2448

Dear Sir

Candu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
Both in Administration (together "the Companies™)

| write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Companies and attach a copy of my
statement of proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1686

As you will note from the proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part As a consequence, | do not propose to summon a
meeting of creditors  If, however, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of either
company make a request In the prescribed form within 12 days of these proposals being sent out, a
meeting will be held A copy of the prescribed form (Form 2 21B) 1s enclosed in case you wish to
request a meeting | would draw your attention to the provistons of Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 which provide that if a meeting i1s requested, it will only be held if the expenses of summoning and -
holding such a meeting are paid by the creditor or creditors making the request and if secunty s first
deposited with me for payment The meeting may subsequently resolve that the expenses of
summoning and holding the meeting are paid out of the assets of that company as an expense of the
administration

in the event that a meeting Is not held, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted The Joint
Admunistrators' remuneration willl be agreed with the secured creditor in accordance with the provisions
of Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1966

Shouid you have any gueries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the administration, please do
not hesitate to contact Michael Surr of this office on the above direct line

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

.

A Hudsan
Joint Administrator ou v~ ————
COMPANIES HOUSE

Encs Form 2 21B and Statement of Proposals

The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants authonses A Hudson and The Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Scotland authonses R M Kelly to act as Insolvency Practiioners under section 390{2)(a) of the Insolvency Act
19086

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A Hudson and
R H Kelly, who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal liabihty

o
'L/’ \h‘

I 3

“‘/ by ] Tre dk 11 S0 4 F sanglu® ce gy ALY

\f' u sy orer bor e nic,and nw ve- T

‘\|‘ 7 G T nuTber GG S0 wd Temtorfira o
Wy ;_’ T A S D e L
-

- Vod e bE e spaclnr ol L fare reton Sure

Laactr SEL o *F tnef et prispsl 1> of by os

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE 115105 chered Gilice




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

P ey

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Group CanDu Entertainment Group Limited
Candu or the Business CanDu Entertainment Limited
the Bank or Barclays Barctays Bank plc

the Secured Creditor or Agilo Agilo Limited

the Administrators A Hudson and R Hunter Kelly

the Companies CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu
Entertainment Limited

The Purchaser Company Time Limited

ROT Retention of Title

General

The Companies have common directors Candu Is a wholly owned subsidiary of Group
and the Companies effectively trade as one business Group has no assets except for
an intercompany balance with Candu All creditors can be found in Candu with the
exception of the secured creditors whose lability 1s with Group, and subject to a cross
guarantee

As there are a number of 1Issues common to both Companies, the Joint Administrators
believe that it 1s helpful to creditors to cover both Companies within these proposals

El ERNST & YOUNG




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)

Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the

P N R s N e O T T SR LT

Appointments

Introduction

On 20 March 2008 the Companies entered adminustration and A Hudson and R H Kelly
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators  This document, including its
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors

pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the
Joint Administrators 1s provided at Appendix 1

Background

Group and Candu were incorporated on 6 April 2005 and 18 July 2003 respectively
Since formation, the Companies have operated in the late night leisure sector, owning,
developing and operating theme bars and discotheques in locations in England and
Wales At the date of appointment the Companies held a portfolio of 40 sites across

England, including 7 freehold premises, with the remaining premises held under

leasehold

Further details of the Companies’ trading sites are provided at Appendix 7

The recent financial results of the Companies can be summarnsed as follows

Group
Penod Time Penod Type Turnover Net Loss After Net Assets/
Tax (Liabilities)
Year or Penod Ended £000 £000 £000
30 Apnl 2006 12 months Audited 34,645 {17,981} (16,445)
and 24 days {Consolidated)
30 Apnl 2007 12 months Management ¢] (2,301) (8,520)
28 February 2008 10 months Management n/a (2,658) (12,186)
Candu
Pencd Time Penod Type Turnover Net Profit/(Loss) Net Assets/
After Tax (Liabilities)
Year or Penod Ended £000 £000 £000
30 Apn) 2006 14 months Audited 43,338 (23,602) (9,225)
30 Aprii 2007 12 months Management 30,205 157 {9,068)
28 February 2008 10 months Management 20,719 85 {(8,983)

In June 2005, Close Brothers Private Equity LLP and Barclays backed a management
buy out of Candu from Luminar The buy out included a number of underperforming
units The strategy to turnaround performance involved both disposals of loss making
sttes and capital expenditure to re-invigorate trading performance n retained sites

Unfortunately as the results above show, the Companies continued to make substantial
losses, with a number of external factors also contributing to the businesses’ continued

Elf ERNST £ YOUNG

1




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

|

Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointments

underperformance These Included the introduction of license reforms in November
2005 and the smoking ban introduced in mid 2007

As a result there were severe cash constraints in the business Furthermore, trading
forecasts for the Companies suggested that further losses would be sustained

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

Early in 2008, Barclays engaged investigating accountants to assess the performance
of the business and the options available to restructure the Compantes

Management'’s forecasts for the period to 30 Apnl 2008 suggested that the Companies
would incur losses In excess of £4m If they continued to trade in their current state It
was anticipated that significant additional funding would be required to support these
losses and to provide ongoing capital expenditure to refurbish the underperforming
sites Barclays were not prepared to provide these funds without the businesses
undergoing a substantial restructuring process and without performing a detailed
assessment of all of the available options to enable this restructuring to take place

As a result, the investigating accountants were engaged to advise Barclays on its
avallable options and to undertake a marketing exercise to sell the business and assets
of the Companies

As part of the exercise, ¢ 30 interested parties were contacted and provided with
information on the business A small number of indicative offers were received,
however interest in the business was very mited

The offers received ranged from £10 to £12m, with the offer at the high end of the
range subject to further due diigence All of the offers received were on the basis that
only the business and assets of the Companies would be acquired debt free This
compared to total secured debt of ¢ £25m

During the sale process, an interested party, Agilo, made a firm offer to acquire
Barclays’ debt which Barclays’ accepted Barclays’ total indebtedness was ¢ £12 Sm at
the time Agilo subsequently completed the acquisition of Barclays' debt on 18 March
2008 Following the transaction, the Companies required additional funding in the short
term of ¢ £1 1m to meet the March rent quarter payments There were insufficient
funds avallable to meet these payments and with the cntical Easter trading period
approaching, Agtlo made the decision to appoint Administrators over the Companies on
20 March 2008 to protect the business and assets

Immediately following the appointment on 20 March 2008, the business and assets of
the Companies were sold to Company Time Limited for ¢ £11 5m and all the staff and
management were also transferred Company Time Limited 1s controlled by Agilo

An immediate sale was considered the best option to maximise realisations for the
foliowing reasons

« The consideration recewved of ¢ £11 5m was In excess of an independent valuation
prepared by Christie & Co of £9 8m This valuation assumed a minimum period of
3 months marketing for the business, and was towards the top end of indicative
offers received prior to the insolvency

£l ERnsT & YOUNG 2




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)
L 4 .- .- - - . "]

Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointments

» Funding would have been required in the Administration to meet the ongoing rental
commitments in excess of £1m for the vanous trading sites during the 3 month

marketing perod

« There would have been significant risks involved in trading the business whilst in
Administration including potential ransom payments, control and security of cash
and stock, and motivation of the employees and management

The immediate sale also allowed the preservation of employment of ¢ 400 employees \
and significantly reduced the level of preferential claims in the Administration

£ FrNST & YOUNG




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Section 2

Purpose, Conduct and End of Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations

An administration I1s an insolvency process in which a company’s affairs, business and
property are managed by one or more Administrators who are appointed to carry out
the following statutory purpose

The Administrator of a company must perform his function with the objective of

(&) Rescuing the Companies as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Companies were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

An Administrator 1s an officer of the court and performs his duttes in the interests of the
Companies creditors as a whole An Administrator may be appointed by

a) acourt order

b)  the holder of a qualifying floating charge

¢}  the company or its directors

The effect of the appointment of an Administrator 1s to freeze the assets and habilities
of the Companies and place the Companies under the control of the appointed
Administrators for the purpose of achieving the statutory purpose The directors’
powers are suspended immediately upon the appointment The Administrators perform
their duties in the interest of the Companies creditors as a whole

Following our appointment, we immediately sold the business and assets of the
Companies with a view to achieving purpose (c) as outlined above The rescuing of the
Companies In their current form as outlined in (a) and (b) would not have been possible
for the reasons outlined in the previous section and summansed below

+ The level of forecast losses were substantial,

+ Additional short term funding was not available to meet the March quarter rent
payments,

* Onerous leasehold commitments following the management buy out from Luminar,

« No other indicative offers had been received in the period of marketing prior to the
appointment, and

e The level of secured debt in Close Securities Limited, over and above that due to
Agilo, together totalling ¢ £25m, made a going concern sale impossible

£l ErnST & YOUNG 4




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)
L - ]

Purpose, Conduct and End of Administrations

Conduct of the Administrations
Administration Strategy

As mentioned above, In order to maximise realisation and to achieve purpose (c) of the
Administration, a sale of the business and assets of both Companies as a going
concern was completed with Company Time Limited by the Joint Adminustrators on 20
March 2008

Sale of Business and Asset Realisation

Details of the consideration paid by the Purchaser for the business and assets are provided

below

Fixed Charge Assets £

Goodwill 2,914,375

Intellectual Property 1

Freehold Property 7,100,000

Leasehold Property 150,020

Customer List 1

10,164,397

Floating Charge Assets

Fixtures and Fitlings 366,008
Furniture and Equipment 258,624

IT Equipment 1

Stock 310,000

Cash Floats 166,000
Prepayments and Other Debts 200,000
1,300,723

Total Consideration Received 11,465,120

Of the total consideration received, £10 164m was a deemed payment by the
Purchaser of the business and assets subject to a fixed charge A cash payment was
not made by the Purchaser but £10 164m of indebtedness was rolled over to the
Purchaser by Agilo

Cash realisations of £1,300,723 were however received for the floating charge assets

Further realisations may be achieved if the Purchaser decides that it no longer wishes
to retain properties for which it was granted licenses to occupy as part of the sale
agreement This will enable the Joint Administrators to investigate whether there 1s any
value m such leases with a view to selling them to interested parties However, the
potential for any such realisations 1s uncertain at this time

Certain stock included in the sale is likely to be subject to ROT claims As per the sale
and purchase agreement, it will be the duty of the Administrators to settle any valid
ROT claims as they anse To date 56 ROT clams have been received If the Joint
Administrators are able to demonstrate that the claims are not valid, or where valid,
negotiate a settlement at a level lower than that paid for by the purchaser, there may
be recovenes from this source

No further asset realisations are anticipated

£l ErnsT & YOUNG 5




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Purpose, Conduct and End of Administrations

Future Conduct of the Administrations

With the exception of their statutory duties, the other key areas of work undertaken by
the Joint Administrators going forward are summarised below

Short term licenses to occupy have been granted to the Purchaser in relation to the
leasehold properties The Purchaser has committed to meet the lease obligations as
they fall due by putting the Administrators 1n funds to meet the rent payments

Negotiations with the landiords have already commenced with a view to assigning the
leases to the properties from the Companies to the Purchaser and the Joint
Administrators will facilitate the assignment process when required In the intenm, the
Joint Administrators wiil continue to manage the rent payments in refation to the
properties subject to licenses

Should any properties not be required by the Purchaser or if the landlords do not agree
to an assignment or the granting of a license, then such properties will either be
surrendered to the landlord or assigned to other interested parties

It should be noted that the process regarding the assignment or surrender of the
Properties I1s likely to be lengthy due to the complexity of completing the necessary
legal documents

The Administrators will also perform a review of the conduct of directors that have held
office of the Companies in the 3 years prior to the appointment This review takes place
in every Administration and the resulting report will be sent to the Secretary of State at
the Department of Trade and Industry The Report i1s entirely confidential

If the Administrators’ proposals are approved, it Is proposed that the Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in the manner
outlined above In order to achieve the purposes of the Administrations

Due to the significant deficiency with regards to secured creditors, which I1s detailed in
the Statements of Affairs and attached at Appendix 2, the Joint Administrators do not
consider that there will be any funds available to the ordinary unsecured
creditors with the exception of the prescribed part.

{nitial Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the prescribed part Consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph
52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call an initial creditors’ meeting

The Jomnt Administrators will be obliged to call an intial meeting of creditors if it 1s
requested by either of the creditors of the Companies whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of that Company The request must be made within 12 days of
the date on which these proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may
allow) and must be In the prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must
lodge with the Joint Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of
summoning and holding the meeting Further information 1s provided in the transmittal
letter accompanying these proposals

El ERNST & YOUNG 6



CanDu Entertainment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both in Administration)

Purpose, Conduct and End of Administrations

The End of the Administrations

it 1s proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Companies have no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors with the exception of the prescribed
part, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of
Compantes On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’' appointment will
come to an end In accordance with the provistons of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1
to the insolvency Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice

Sl ErnsT & YOUNG 7




Candu Entertainment Group Limited and Candu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)
W

Section 3

Statement of Affairs

The Directors have submitted theirr Statement of Affairs for the Compames as at 20
March 2008, copies of which have been attached at Appendix 2 The Joint
Administrators comments on the Statement of Affairs are also attached for your
information

Secured Creditors
Agilo, the Group’s principal secured lender, has fixed and floating charges over the
Group assets At the date of appontment Agilo’s indebtedness totalled £11 925m

Close Secunties Limited have second ranking fixed and floating charges over the
Group with a total indebtedness of £14m

Agilo also hold third ranking charges of £546k which ranks behind Close Securities
Limited which s included in the total indebtedness above of £11 925m

Therefore, based on the Statement of Affairs there will be an estimated shortfall for the
secured creditors of ¢ £16 614m

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Companies as all arrears of pay, accrued
holiday pay and outstanding pension contributions were met by the Purchaser,
Company Time Limited

Unsecured Creditors

Whilst unsecured creditor claims continue to be submitted, it 1s currently estimated that
total unsecured claims will be in the region of ¢ £2 141m based on the Statement of
Affairs

It ts unlikely that there will be sufficient asset recoveries to enable a dividend to be paid
to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part

Zlf ERNST & YOUNG 8



Candu Entertainment Group Limited and Candu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)
L.\ . __ -/}
Section 4

Prescribed Part

The prescnbed part ts a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 The prescribed part
apples to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003

Whilst the Joint Administrators are not in a position to finalise the prescribed part at this
stage based on asset realisations to date and the creditors per the Statement of Affarrs,
they estimate that £195,000 will be available This 1s based on the Company's net
property of £960,000

The Joint Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court
under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the
prescribed part However, if it i1s later ascertained that such an distnbution 1s not
appropriate on the basis that the benefit of making the distnbution 1s disproportionate to
the costs of doing so, then an order will be sought

S ErnsTEYOUNG




Candu Entertainment Group Limited and Candu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

e g, -

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of which I1s enclosed as
Appendix 4 to this statement of proposals

In the event that a creditors’ meeting I1s not requisitioned and a Creditors’ Committee 1s
not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the
secured creditor(s) in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules The Joint
Administrators wilt ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and ther staff in dealing with matters ansing in the Adminustration
Details of time spent and charge out rates will be provided to the secured creditor and
will be made avatlable to any other creditor upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

Disbursements

Statement of Insoivency Pracfice No 9 (*SIP 97), published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, divides disbursements into two categortes

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent
third party Such disbursements can be paid from the insclvent's assets without
approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors It 1s our policy
to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their
payment

To date, category 1 disbursements of £1,216 40 have been incurred for the Joint
Administrators staff travel expenses in visiting the site in the first week of the
Administration

The Joint Administrators are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Joint Administrators’ firm that
include elements of shared or overhead costs S/P 9 provides that such disbursements
are subject to approval as if they were remuneration The Joint Admiristrators do not
intend to charge Category 2 disbursements In this case

Sl ErnsT & YOunG 10

Section §



Candu Entertainment Group Limited and Candu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Admiristration

[ XTI,

P

Section 6

Other Matters

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the period from 20 March
to 20 April 2008 1s attached at Appendix 5

Directors Conduct

As discussed in Section 2, the Joint Administrators are required to prepare a report on
those individuals who have been Directors or Shadow Directors of the Companies in
the three year period prior to the appointment under Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986

If any creditor 1s aware of any matter which they believe should be brought to the Joint !
Administrators attention, then they should write to the Joint Administrators at the Ernst
& Young LLP Birmingham office address providing appropniate details !

.

A Hudson and R H Kelly
Joint Administrator

The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants authonses A Hudson and The Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland authonses R H Kelly to act as Insolvency Practtioners under section 390(2)(a) of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The affairs, business and property of the Compantes are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A
Hudson and R H Kelly, who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal hability

2l ErnsT & YOUNG 11




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)

Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Name

Registered Office
Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

Company Name

Registered Office
Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

CanDu Entertainment Group Limited

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

5415747
n/a

n/a

CanDu Entertainment Limited

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

4836872
See Appendix 6
See Appendix 6

Details of the Administrators and of their Appointment

Administrators
Date of Appointment
By Whom Appointed

Court Reference

A Hudson and R H Kelly
20 March 2008

The appointment was made by Agilo Limited, the
Companies secured creditor

2456/2008 and 2457/2008

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

severally

Statement Concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
administration and the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this
Administration 1s conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed
by the insolvency law of any other European Union Member State

Sl ErnsST & YOUNG

12

Appendix 1



CanDu Entertament Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Admirustration)
A 1P T P o P T S

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Directors and Secretary and their Shareholdings

Group

* - shares held jointly between S Dinnen and T Roberts

Name Directoror | Date Appointed Date Resigned Current

Secretary Shareholding

M Bayshaw Director 19 October 2007 B Nil

T Roberts Director 13 May 2005 - 10 5%
A Keane Director 13 May 2005 3 January 2008 23%

S Dinnen Director 10 June 2005 28 January 2008 9 1%*

B Ross Director 15 February 2006 15 October 2007 Nil

C Grant Director 13 May 2005 8 March 2007 Nil
Close Securties - - - 78 1%
Ltd

Limited

Name Director or Date Appointed Date Resigned Current

Secretary Shareholding

M Bayshaw Director 19 October 2007 B Nil
T Roberts Director 23 July 2003 - Nil
A Keane Director 10 June 2005 3 January 2008 Nil

B Ross Director 9 July 2007 16 October 2007 Nil

C Grant Director 10 June 2005 9 July 2007 Nil
S Thomas Director 23 July 2003 10 June 2005 Nil
G Brown Director 18 June 2004 10 June 2005 Nil
A Marks Director 18 June 2004 10 June 2005 Nil

H Willits Director 18 June 2004 10 June 2005 Nit

The Company Secretary for the Companies at the date of appointment was Ovalsec

Limited

£l ERNST & YOUNG




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

T s

i g 5T A 1 % [ Pt

Appendix :

Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act, A Hudson and
R H Kelly, the Joint Administrators of the Companies, make o the crediors the
following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration Orders dated 20

March 2008
The Administraters propose that

1 that the Joint Admunistrators continue to manage the affawrs, business and
property of the Companies in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations,

2 that the Joint Administrators sell the property and assets of the Companies
either as a whole or by constituent parts for the best price obtainable (taking
Into account the costs and likelthood of achieving a sale) whether by private
sale, public auction or by any other means whatsoever all on such terms and
conditions as the Joint Administrators may in therr sole discretion determine,

3 that the Joint Administrators realise debts due to the Companies, If necessary,
by negotiating commercial compromises and / or settlements,

4 that the Joint Administrators reach commerctal compromises and / or
settlements with creditors claiming security (inctuding but not imied to liens
and retention of title claims),

5 that the Joint Administrators issue or defend court proceedings if this Is felt to
be in the interest of the Administrations,

6 that the Joint Administrators be authorised to acquire property either heritable,
freehold, leasehold and / or moveabile If such acquisitions In the sole discretion
of the Joint Administrators make the sale envisaged in paragraph 1 above more
attractive,

7 that the Joint Administrators be authorised and empowered to do any act or
acts which n their soie discretion they may consider to be desirable or
expedtent for the purposes of carrying these proposals Into effect or which may
be incidental thereto and, without prejudice to the foregoing generality, the Joint
Administrators be authorised to exercise any of the powers containing in
Schedule 1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 at any time,

8 that the Joint Administrators investigate and if appropriate pursue any claims
that the Companies may have against any person, company or corporation
whemsoever and may bring raise or defend Court action or proceedings,

9 that as we belleve there may be no funds avallable for ordinary unsecured
credrtors the Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be approved
by both of the secured creditors,

10 that should there be insufficient funds available for a cost effective distribution
to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will make an apphication to the
Court under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to
distribute the Prescribed Part,

ZI ERNST & YOUNG



CanDu Entertament Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

ary B o Ay Ay LY Wi 0y

Appendix 2 -

Statement of Proposals

11 that the Joint Admunistrators —

a when they have fulfilled the objectives of the Adminustrations, serve
appropriate notices to bring the Administrations to an end with the
Companies being deemed to be dissolved three months thereafter, or

b should it become clear that it would be beneficial to have the Companies
placed into iquidation, that the Joint Administrators are empowered to
place the Companies into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation with A Hudson
and R H Kelly to act as Liguidators

12 that on the conversion of either one or both of the Administrations to
Liquidation, the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability pursuant to
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

e

A Hudson and R H Kelly
Joint Administrator

The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants authorises A Hudson and The Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland authonses R H Kelly to act as Insolvency Prachtioners under section 380(2)(a) of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The affars, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A
Hudson and R H Kelly, who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal liabihity

El) ErnsT & YOUNG 15




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)
W

Statement of Affairs and the Joint Administrators Appendix 3
Comments

Hute 2 29 Form2 1403

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
CanDu Entertamment bonned 0383687
In the Court case number

Hhigh Court of Justice Chancery Divisian Companics
Count
{full name of cown)

{m) Insen nsme and

address of reustered  Stotement as 10 the ofTairs of {a) CanDu Crtenamment fanmivd
it T 1
ofizge ul i sumpam Blosham Mill, Barford Rood, Btozhan, Osxtord, N5 4T

[b) Instndsic  on the (b) 20 Merch J00F the date thal the company entered administrateon

Smucment of Truth
| behiewe that the facts stated o tus siatemen of afTrs are 2 full, wue and complete starement of the affaws

of ihe. ahove named company as at (b) _the date that the company entered adminisuration

Pl name facn/ ﬁﬂx/ §£eastiel”
Signed %{////‘if/@ Y i
Pated ///41 %J/

I fotevmneey wwr fimitnuly FFfla THAT THI) 35 A% FAUT M4stu Awed

WAM I oAt G ANY THAT THY TNt et T S NND ¢4TH fed s TS

fu FAN  AEPIRE 2 F N V.V VA I PAREALS  anviimed , FBerLaTIC
T . §1-vy THE Glete |, BANGuy, oapr  oxit 948
) 0 4 Abit, LoDy
SPRATT ENDICOTT
52/54 THE GREEN
BANBURY
OXON OX16 9AB

At

Zl ERNST & YOUNG 16




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Appendix 3
Directors Statement of Affairs

A~ Sammary of Assels

Book

Estimated to
Value Reabise
AssLls 0 {0
Assets subyect to fived charge

o YAl AMES AT
£ g Aed2 B1 SwodF 7 recgre
fRagmads  JIR5789 L4052, :? _ 7L 652|109, 520

Lowle JCA15hay R BRw3 143 ky TG Soeme

g GaLy STy TS J0HES -
Groppais — 3039 52

765 652 lo 287, 3o

7T F Eicerninod

EZO [3; 2 F )
Assets subyect 10 lonting charge /o, 197 52
s DEPY g ReEdcuansd
Fixvane A7 Goes 8T Te29l fi756L1 et £ves
MHaak E6 P'J'-/-'.’ﬂf-.‘s

JAED, v fopantlT v FEEY itf“f'{ll{ ey /,gfé:ff.fjf 257 b
oFiea AT M 95 aeefy Mo

lﬁé 34 o8 ,/Qéfféeo
Srots 182,87 182 087 |
(RELay b 3 272477 2L
oTHsR PESLRS 43¢ 503 168, ea
Pz + €10 Cotf 132 753 18% 753
UfSyc?s 4,115 0v0
(eI "’r/{’—flﬁ'l-’«ﬁ-”\{ { Yoo
Uncharged nssets s dis

stimated towal assuis avalable Tor prefurential creditors

g Ao
Sitnaure "%74 A
7

AP

BASH oS} Jo b5t

- ///v%f‘

£l ErnsT & YOUNG




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)

Directors Statement of Affairs

Al - Summary of Libilities

Lstimatd
1o realise
{£}
Estimated ot f asats nvulable for preferential
crediturs (Larried Trom page A t _/_’_@’-éﬁi—
Linbidites L
Prefurantiol crodiors - -
Estimatcd deficenc surplus as reg tds proforentisl creditors £ / oLrS Loo
Lstunated prescribed part of net propurty where applicable (1o camy torwwd) L Jia 12c
Estimated total assets naulable for Noabing charge holdeis 4 5’_3"3, "f'.?C?
Abrte If, 425155
Debts secured by foatmg chasges L SE DAL 17 Te 5 wir 21 031 194
|- 3 e
TR B pray o Fined casad (10 38,503 <1 TG T
Estimaied deficiency/surplas of asscis after flo vmg charges £ ( =20 177, 7/42
Cstmated prescrbed part of net propeny whese apphicable throwght down) £
2 120
Total nsscts mvmluble 1o unsecured credinon s i I, 12
VeES/Tuds JED S6ic TN

Unsecured non-prefurennat claims (eseluding any shortfalf o Noaung charge e ] 53¢ 554y
holders) CAADA NP TR gl CT an P LT 15318 599 i 20,358, 351 ).
Estmaied deficrency/surplus as rugards non-proferential eredstors (excluding ; =
amy shortfall to floating charge holders) L ('20 G, 23 3
Shonfall 1a ftoaung charge holders (brought down) i C

¢ D0, 1977
Eatimated defictency/surpius s regards uditors f (Lg,c Sy3 ?U’S)
Issued and called up capual L ( vy, l,L'fo)
Fstumatad total defincney/surptus as rcgards members £ ([ILD s 1,1.35)

Signalure Date

1/nfe3

/%7/ ~—

ALY

Zl ERNST & YOUNG

18

Appendix 3



CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Admunistration)

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

Aeoilod I Toomn +¥0ns D Plw Bl Gw sl |
LA AL CARS e 6T R
CACTHER, PAGE PERSOINE. 1KILTD 385 BEE
CAgTND BT FIRE & SECumiTY 510 iR
CAFFWAK el PEEE 1506 |
CRIEA 3 W VEE:
AP HLPRRERI HXPTALTYLTD £% 13
CADRT |EHDERSONS CORTRACT CLESHTG 70 S
CAIGLE AN WRTER 1558 a3
CAPEREW APEX RADID SYSTERSS 10 10505 B
TASRPaEY |ESA? PLMEPG & SRANACE A 5
CATLLES ATLAS YINDOW CREANEG [ R
CRAREAT WEY LD 7L N I
C5HP0 BAINERABA 16381 14081
CEARCIA AR RICAZD SA W my =R R
CHARHOR BARCLAYCARDEERCAAT SRVLES | So1iE [
e Beechben, Preoenies I 0
CBSHE PN CONTRTORS LD 4,83 0
CREWER Snzeenh | UG Eags M MBE T
LD BITZR AL R TRIE
CBUELNT  JRLS ARROW Wl RBE 4B L
CBLUE {BLUIE LINE CARS LWATED BIH Y7 B
jCAsCha jBoCLID I 4601
{GRCUEN SOUNCY BOUNCE LEISURE 430 212 AN
CERRIEN BRARE SROS FOORSERWICE (D %k HE
CERILEY AT GS e WE RS
IRV SRITVEC 8067 DAeEE BEE TS B
TERNTHE Binrnn Procart Comoa 3 HES 109835
CBAOGKES 3L CLENERS LD B TR
CIRLE CARADA LIFE FOESE ISR
CCAFBLA ICRPTIVE SYSTERS I, LTD R w2
LN LD HORTERR LD Ph MR
[Tl ICFERAETHGLTD 3 I%6 B 1l
CoAAON CHIRSTON HEARD RETAIL b FEAEEEEEE B
COLEPRE CLERAWATE STSTERE LI TR G
CCLOALA FLOVER CONGRACT CLERD £ £
Co0LER LSRRG e i BB
] JCCYDOR BTERORG LALEED T
G 225 COMIERCIAL SERVICES R R
CCORLON ILOROKA ENERGY RETAL 247D R 54 1R
CCRIN CRATOS HOSRIALTY SERVEES ¢ Wl D%
CLTLUN T LABELS ATASRINCTON I B T
e T AR 00 GROP LD ] EE
A VECEE T R B
CoCaRY BEIE RGHAM CFY COUNCE. T oW 0

El ErNST & YOUNG 19



CanDu Entertament Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

it LTI

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

o nile:  Nome Torer WDy Bblay  +KDw  10Daw Dbt arand Tebt
CECTR [RFLERS METROPCL TAN COUEY, R AFIT L%
COCH [HARCHESTER CITY COUNCIL M R ED RN ST
CECEWFD MEWRCRT LT ¥ COUNGCH, I o8 LYT
CEELTAES DELTEOFFCECIEANNGSERVEES 1 24080 1487
CIFLOMD0 S I OTED AHK T
CONSL DIz DQUCE UL TD G Tt
COREGAN DRRECT YELECOH SERVKES LD £ w4
COOTCRD 007 HALER T ELLPSS A WE R [
COTEER DZLTLODCUENTACGEIERE | 4 3ed 17D R
CEASHR EASTERN GAWNG OPERATORS ! SHE L)
CECUREY EC{PSE LIEHT AND SO0D 11D ER B
CEDGRUR Etedey Smoson Howe TARM T3H
CELTER RIESY FALTORS M LTG I T4 6
ETER ENTRE TACITY MANAGEMENT I EEET <051
CESLESS EELLID PR | G
CESSICY DO SOTUSE [F CESLESS TS ]
CELRHD EURCSOARD 10 Wk Ty 3
AL LR IR ]
TFhL FSIERS CLEMNG SERVES LT | Ba 1R I ms
CPURER ERRIBROUNLTD T L
CFORL, FOR COPYERS CLERNING LD R T
CERE: O FREEFLOW WANEBERENT LID T 1 Wl
ICFUMIER IFURSYEGRES HES ! §ad
COERON GERALD VE WHITEREAD UREAG ~ =T
. 00HE {GLOBAL BRADS 13D AT TS
CAL0RT 1GLOVER, § COMPARY I 2R
CoRAID 1O REFRIGERATION ] 15.5)
TANLGH it 1T L KD B
“HORG HORRLEYS T3 TG IR
R O HSBC Bard Fersh Tres' (URM LS G A5 Lge i
CoSIR ARSLTD EATE Ja3 5
CINEEY A0 CUMBETNALRD ] 40 1765
CNERSY INHERGLASS LTD | LA B F
WA ITW EMVORAX TS B
B RN (33170 SEiE 10T
jomiL 136 KAl ] Bh
CHR 10 LESURE CONNERRNS LTS L ma
CAHEE FHRISTON PUSLISHING BCRTH; B 5475
CIONLGH RS L {Ctents st Rt & ) NN 15ME
DERAE JRETROVE ESTETESLID EE 1324 58
CRRECTER [KKMCEEN R |Ba
PN kPGP i o
CLERD) LEISORE 4ISTALLATIONS § SERVT N CH
BT LEVEL OVE SEEUPITY 1D e BE R
sy LGt ARD SOUSD Tt [ e

A ”

Zl ERNST & YOUNG 20




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

T

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

Accoend Code Name et +NDaw  #00ms B - R0 Ol Grars Tt

LU LIKGAR AR CONNOEG %ast P
CLNCHE NATHAN LANE R R
PUUPRE LURR LESIRE LTD IR v 1R
CLACLOUN 0 8 A CCERNING SERVCES k] LR
] MANSHIELD JDUSTRiAL CLEAN %375 I
CUATIERIS MATTREW CLARK TEWH CWH 7O [T 4008 AT
CHEDHUD NEDHA PIRATES Hn i M
ACBER MICHARL PAGE INTERIBTIONAL 3608 YIS
CIACPUD BCO LG RAGLTD R INTE
LS WP SECURITY FEET 15080 23088
CIRGERER [MOHACL ACHEAMPONG 485 ]
CNKCOR K3ERG (D F 140 MG
CHORHIL NORTH EAST SECURITY LTD 15042 -G8
CADRTABL NORTHERN SECURITY SERVICESLTD | 478 1%
COOREEIS DLANATD ' I TIRE M)
COFFARD OFFICE DEPOT KITD P T8
L0820 OSROURNCLASSEMARCREG LD} 38 LEg
COURMD COURAGELTD PouE  REn WD
COELV OVER AU 141008 TS
CPAUNIR PALLEYS B3 14
PO PG CONSUMARLES PSR Y]
CPOPR POFPLESTONALLEN B8 516
(POTELGE POTENT ENTERTANERSLTD B 5
CPRLON PHONGRAPHC PERFORINCE LIEEN | £ 358 LI
CPRESR PRECISE PRODUCTONE ] 535 WD
CPREER! PREMR SOUND § LIGHTINS 5000 B0
(PROBR! PROGUARD SECURETY SERVCES nHa N NEE
COBCARKD O30 AGENGY A% ES
COSYSRCs 3SYSTENS HE M | 30
CRACELR RACO FEFRIDGERATIN S8 T
(RADCHD [3I8BY FACTORE MANCHETERLTD $1B% EE]
CRADRDT [RADCONSH UKL TD WE 165
CRADYOR RADPHONE 0% Wi %
CRETWET RETAK RESPONSELTD A 26
CRNOER RIYGINE PROPERTY DEVELOREMENTS MG TR AT
CRIRNDY R, TECHHICAL SERVIESLTD TR VOB
CRONGEN {RONH S OPERATVE LD ] {5
CROVERR JROYALBAL IR S %
CRWCI R AU Y £
CSRNT 158 MARKETING, DESISN & PAINT 11150 E
[SEVBR I SEVERH TRENTWATER 1 21
CSQUERE {SGUTH WEST WATER 125 I
(CSOUR/ES {SOUTHDR RADI COMMINCATIONS 58 Ah%
HLSPORDT SPOTLIGHT CLEANDIG SERVILE R EX 125 5
CSHAERD ISTAPBASE MANAGEMENT ] )

/%//47 e ///fz of

Sl ERNST & YOUNG 21




CanDu Entertament Group Limited and CanDu Entertatnment Limited

B

Both In Administration)

Directors Statement of Affairs

thoen o Lo Hame R R T ] e Toid

CSTAMLON SLI Provesty rlsss A 1 ipe 36,381 3 B
CoWASTR SYALLET MAGERENT SOLUTIOREL | MasTie A48T T
CSYRAD SYRTECH <X 507
CTARCR TARGETFOLLOWLTD 12863 286
CICSHARR TACMSOM CLEANMG SERVCES GuE IR A875
CTESER 1281 TUEE SROTETELTD RTYTR LT (k]
CTEENGR 14 CONSTRUCTEN a0 <7000
CTLAT T ELRGLLLG LTE B 4 ' 8
CIDTEW T0TALSUPPLIES 158 RE
CLPHP UK BAPER ROLS 7D 7 ik
CIVRLEE RLT N5 {98 41243
CVIFLE! JWRING DIRECT jraf T
CRIARDS HRZARLS WYETH £ B2
CVARHER WARRANT IVESTHENTS PLG 2750 N0
DWEPIEL LI PEE, 100 Pl
CWTRNR g 1433 I
CHTERAR HARTLEPOOL VATER =L il 68
CWTHAOR HORTHUBUAN YInTER Hi 345006
COTRSQUTH  (ROUTHERH WAIER 4 WX HaT
CHTRUNTE {UMTED UTLIIES HRY g8 10880
CWTRYRR VIRKSHIRE WATER P28 1450
CXELE LESLTD pastid hid
CHRTHAN 55 COMERCHIAL SERINCES pagd <} st
EVSES Wh5S JVEES 3174 Hig
LR AN HEE TRARER LI EE 1165
EMTARNER BICHASL TANNER PG
ETROGERTS T8 ROBERTS i) } 1]
CAENRT i Custams I T8N
Grart el (ot LE0HE BIMR  RWE bWk THRIE] okt

£l ErnsT & YOUNG

22

P

Appendix 3




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Adminustration)

Appendix 3
Directors Statement of Affairs

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

M, ofshares | Nomungt
Name of Sharcholder Address {with posiende) held Value Detals uf Shares held

Gy ENBERANES ) h R
Lol 17 Bloxesn e say fe) Brockion | DS puls ffs/ Xy

GBI 145 4

ifs i /0/,#52/'-77

Ty

TOTALS

Sranature Date

/%/f i~ ///%’

il gl

Sl ERNST & YOUNG 23




CanDu Entertament Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

1 2 e

Directors Statement of Affairs

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS COMMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FOR

.

CANDU ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED (“CANDU")

The directors have now prepared their Statement of Affairs (“the Statement”)
for Candu as at 20 March 2008, and the Joint Administrators’ comments are
provided below A copy of the Statement has been attached to these
comments

The Statement has not been subject to independent review or statutory audit

Assets Subject to a Fixed Charge

The Statement includes estimated fixed asset realisations (before costs of
realisation) of £10 3m Actual deemed consideration realised from the sale of
business and assets 1s £10 164m, which includes £2 Sm in relation to goodwill

There has been imited (nterest to date in certain property leases which were
not assigned to the purchasers of the business and assets of Candu A
number of these properties are likely to be surrendered to the landlords, and as
a result, realisations from such properties are estimated to be significantly
below the net book value (“NBV")

Fixed charge costs of realisation continue to be incurred However, the
directors’ estimate of such costs appears reasonable

Asset Subject to a Floating Charge

The Statement includes realisations of £625,000 in relation to fixtures, fitings,
leasehold improvements and equipment £624,722 was realised from the sale
of business and assets No further realisations are anticipated in this regard

The Statement includes stock realisations of £182,000 Actual reaksations for
stock, following the sale of business and assets of Candu, total £310,000 The
difference primanily reflects goods received not invoiced which will be subject to
retention of title claims

Prepayments primarily comprise rent, service charges, rates and insurance for
the properties The benefit of such prepayments was transferred to the
purchasers for £100,000

Other debtors comprises all trade and non-trade debts due to Candu as at 20
March 2008, and includes interest and other charges payable on those debts
£100,000 was realised from the sale of debtors to the purchasers

Floats and other cash comprises all estimated petty cash and bank balances
upon appointment £166,000 was realised by the Joint Administrators in this
regard following the appointment

Floating charge costs of realisation continue to be incurred However, the
directors’ estimate of such costs appears reasonable

il Ernst & YOUnG 24

Appendix 3



CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Appendix 3
Directors Statement of Affairs

Indebtedness

e Part of the fixed charge indebtedness has incorrectly been shown under ‘debts
secured by floating charges’ This does not however affect the total estimated
deficiency for the unsecured creditors, which i1s significant

Unsecured Creditors

s As mentioned above, the estmated deficiency for unsecured creditors 1s
significant An estimated Prescnbed Part payment of £212,000 has been
included in the Statement

it ErnsT & YOUNG 25




CanDu Entertament Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

}

Huic2 29 form 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name ol Company Company pamber
Canlu Lmeniunment Group 1 imied 05415747
In the Coun cast number
High Cuurt of Justice Chmeers Division Companies
Court 235608

{ full nuaane o L

{a) Insen noar med

ddress of regrsiad SN Ay [0 she affrs of (0) Canbu £ nter oot Group Eansted,
Tice ub the ©
affice ul tw compan Blosly yn Mid, Rarford Ruoad, [Mosbinm, Qeford, (%15 411

by lmscrt e on the {1) 20 Vinegh 2008 . tht. dale that 1he company Latered adnumastrotion

Statvment of Truth
! belicve that the fcis stated in this stvemers of aTaurs are n full wue nd compleie stmemeat ol thi altars

ofthe 1bove named company 18 1t (b _ibe date thit the comp i wintered ndnusistraiton

Fulf name /? 4/(”?’_"/ "7:-77-?//\/ 5‘?4 }:V s 4.»/

Swpned /’%//f’j?.ﬂ K
Dated //1/ s‘l/‘).;i?

1 Sebpwawt™ AHIY LineSPLy AFFIar THAT IHIT O MY TwE NAME Av)

AN PWLAING A b DAT THM TaE ComTenTs wr THY  wald ALe TR

PACAN AETLE  ama (’ {14V VN G FATRACE Mviiomte | FDwscorest
AT K9Sl THE GALTN | AAMAUEY ,cvon OX LD QAL
on u'@ HL\L. TAGE
SFRATT ENDICOTT
52/54 THE GREEN
BANBURY

OXON OX16 948

ADA LIV

E ERNST & YOUNG 26



CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Admmistration)
L e - - __________ ..

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

Al = Summary of Liabilities

Csumatcd
to realise
[13]

Lstimnted total assets as ariuble for preferential
ereditors {carried from page A) £
Lisbiities £
Preferential creditors - - -
Fstimaied deficiencsSurplus as regards preferentiaf eredvors £
Letimnicd preseribed pant of nut property where applicable (10 camy forward) £ — —
Fstimnted totnf assets gyvmbable for Nlonting charge holder - £ -

Atz & 7235255
Debts secured by flonting charpes £

CLAL GRawes Pr | 185 %4 F/ 23 Ty
Cstimaicd defioencyviserplus of assets after Noating charges £ (.?I 230, 7/’1“)
Lstimated preseribed part of it propey whore applnable (brouuht down) £
Total nssets invminbie to uasecured creditors £ -
Unsecured non-preferential elonms (exeluding any shortfall w Noating charge £
holders) -
Fsumated deficiency/surplus s regards non-preferential ereditors {tactuding -
am shortfall to floating chargd helders) £
Shortlall 10 fleating charpe holders {(brought down) £ /3'11 27 7“*.)
Csumated deficiencssurplus as regards ereditors i (3/‘ dF0 ¥>
Tssned and ealled up camital i
(/, 3¢ WC’)

Cstimuted total deficiency/surplus as regards ntembers £ (32 74[, 7/9‘)

-~

ALY

Sl ERNST & YOUNG 2




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS .

§ N, of shares | Nomimal
¢ Nani of Sharcholder Address {with posicode} held Vale Dt of Sharey held

a1 | e A BT B | §o |l mpa e

TR0 S Selhodol 52 fegmuiiol 13, G053 heas| floo | —" —

Sl T o Tt tosct Al B Mo | B | — v —

H
3
i

)
|
\ J—

(iaf (&g [r,)§ fo Hitichrind fetded baldodd 1] 000 130 z-lfvw OfMRDY 2 s
= Eead 2 ﬂl.

4 ,.
roras| (e {30

Stanature Dae

I//
st i

ARSI

El ErNsT & YOUNG 28



CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)
L ]

Appendix 3

Directors Statement of Affairs

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS COMMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FOR
CANDU ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED (“*GROUP”)

+ The directors have now prepared theirr Statement of Affairs for Group as at 20
March 2008 and a copy has been attached to these comments

e The statement of affairs has not been subject to iIndependent review or
statutory audit

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge '

¢ The only asset in Group was the intercompany balance due to Group from
Candu Entertainment Limited

Indebtedness

¢ There 1s cross guaranteed indebtedness between Group and Candu
Entertainment Limited

El ErNST & YOUNG 29




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Admirustration)
W

Statement on Administrators’ Remuneration Pursuant ~ APPendx*
to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and Disbursement Policy
Administrator's Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the
Administration The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff
taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional
assistance ts provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries Work carried out by all
staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time
code established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which
is subject to change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over
the period 1s shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly
rates are higher than the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the
period covered by this fee request

20 March 2008 - 18 Apnl 2008

¥, ! “" "« - Hours - ~ +*a RN %* e u}g{-ﬂw . F o
il Tt T [ penae i et it 1 |%E Other Seniod g Asaistants. B 370:3?%&' g Jotal Timet 8 2’
Classification &f work filnction” | 25, " 7. Managen o e 2 2 et | sCosts (E)| Average (E]}
iy i e L (o Directon) Ty 5, ] Professionas] A URRETT s | AR
Accounting & Adminustration 400 750 3400 1920 64 70 11,774 00 18198
Bank & Statutory Reporting 500 - 1300 100 19 00 447500 23553
Creditors 560 250 300 B3 00 9410 10 809 50 11275
Employee Matters - - 12 50 100 13 50 247000 182 96
Immediate Tasks 1110 - 1200 10 50 3360 7,842 00 236 37
Other Matters - - 150 - 150 28500 190 00
Property 1700 200 137 70 30 50 167 20 30989 00 165 54
Retention of Title - - 100 49 50 50 50 4,892 50 96 88
Statutory Duties - 1500 950 28 50 53 00 7,985 0C 150 66
VAT & Taxation 870 1080 4 60 - 24 10 11 348 00 470 87
[Totaj Hourg * ™ " =7 " 7~ §- 7" 51 20 [. "= "+ 3780 |57 228 80 [’ 22320 [ < 5412018277000 | 417142
Time Costs Incurred (£] . 5 226875004, 12076001 « 38,490 00 |+ 15,508 50v
Average Hourly Rate (£}~ ° 44158 |~ -4 *31947 {~_ .*. 16823} * v.x TB7 39
[Expenses (€} »'"- - . - - 121640]

R Ty G| Rt E
Job Tite . it sdesyiaeind, 1L 701 07 2007
Ry o RN At R
A i v o] - onwards 'Y
Partner 470
Account Director 385
Assistant Director 335
Senior Executive 260
Executive 190
Assistant exec 145
Analyst (3) 115
Analyst (2} 35
Analyst 80
Cashier 95

Administrators’ Charging Policy for Disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent
third party Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without
approval from the Creditors' Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with

Zi ErnsT & YOUNG 30




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
{Both In Administration)

Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement  APPendix 4
of Insolvency Practice No 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment We are prepared to
provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the
disbursements drawn

To date, category 1 disbursements of £1,216 40 have been incurred for the Joint
Administraters staff travel expenses in visiting the site in the first week of the
Administration

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9
provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration

We do not intend to charge Category 2 disbursements in this case

£l ERNST & YOUNG H




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited

(Both In Administration)
1 2

Appendix §

Administrators’' Receipts and Payments Account for the
Period from 20 March to 20 April 2008

CanDu Entertainment Limited

{In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account to 20 Apni 2008

Statement of Affairs Fixed Floating Total
£ £ £ £
Realisable Valua
Receipts
Newco Rent Receipts 300,000 00 300,000 00
Interest Income Fixed 15525 15525
Newce Contri Fixed Costs of Realisation 112 500 00 112,500 00
Fixtures and Fithngs 366,000 00 366,098 00 366,098 00
Furniture and Equipment 258,600 00 258,624 00 258624 00
IT Equipment 100 100
Stock 182,081 00 310,000 00 310000 00
Cash Fioats 186,753 00 166,000 00 166 Q00 Q0
Prepayments and Other Debtors 182,166 00 200,000 00 200,000 00
Interest Income Floating 1,867 70 1,867 70
VAT Payable - Fixed 41,242 45 41,242 45
1175 600 00 453 897 70 1302 590 70 1 756 485 40
Payments
Bank Charges and Interest 260 00 260 0C
Agents’ Fees 2,500 00 2,500 00
Legal Fees Fixed 38,715 00 38,715 00
Legal Fees Disbursements 290 41 290 41
Secured Creditors 500,000 00 500,000 00
Legal Fees Float 5,785 00 578500
Public Notices 6972 365872
Specific Bond 264 00 264 00
VAT Recewable - Fixed 43,745 31 43,745 31
Group Control Account 99 60 99 60
Newco Rent Payments 271,821 97 271,821 97
VAT Recevable - Floating 1,090 32 1,090 32
- 357 332 69 507 608 64 864 941 33
Balances in Hand 96,565 01 744,982 06 891,547 Q7
Note Deemed Consideration
Statement of Affairs Fixed
£ £
Realisable Value
Freeholds 7,100,000 00 7 100,000 00
Long Leaseholds 150,000 00 150 020 00
Short Leaseholds -
Goodwill 3,039,520 00 2,914,375 00
Intellectual Property - 100

Customner List

100

10 288 520 00

10 164 387 00

El ERNST & YOUNG

32



CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Admintstration)

Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from APPendix

20 March to 20 Apnl 2008

CanDu Entertainment Group Limited
{In Administration)
Receipts and Payments Account to 20 Apnil 2008

Statement of Affairs Fixed Floating Total
£ £ £ £
Realisable Value

Receipts
CEL Control - 99 60 99 60
Intercompany Accounts - - - -

- - 99 60 99 60
Payments
Publc Notices - 7560 7560
Specific Bond - 24 Q0 24 00

- - 99 60 99 60

Balances in Hand - - - -

21 ErnsT & YOUNG 33




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (In
Administration)

W

A Creditors' Guide to Administrator's Fees

11

21

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid
out of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr
debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and
in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as
administrator  The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees  This
guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basts on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the contro! of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

s rescuing the company as a going concern, or
« achieving a better resuit for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the admirustrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

« realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine
the basis of the administrator's remuneration The committee 1s normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to
consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one
The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and
provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration Is set out in Rule 2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed ether

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to
deal with, or

« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in
attending to matters arising in the admintstration

Sl ERNST & YOUNG 34

Appendix 6




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (In
Administration)
. ... .. """~ " - -~ - ]
Appendix 6

A Creditors' Guide to Administrator's Fees

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these
bases the remuneration 1s to be fixed and, if it I1s fixed as a percentage fix the
percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the following matters

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responstbility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,

s the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or
to have carnied out, his duties,

¢ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4 2 If there I1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’'s remuneration may be fixed by a rescluhion of a
meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would
If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the
administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of
the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make
the requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

each secured creditor of the company, or

+ If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who
does not respond te an invitation to give or withhold approval having regard
to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases
unless a meeting I1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10
per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 What information should be provided by the administrator?

51 When seeking fee approval

5 1 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting iInformation to enable the committee or the creditors to form a
Jjudgement as to whether the proposed fee Is reasonabie having regard to all the

circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on

£l ERnsT & YOUNG) 35




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (in
Administration)
1 2

Appendix 6
A Creditors' Guide to Administrator’'s Fees

the nature of the approval being sought,

s the stage during the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought,
and

« the size and complexity of the case

51 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks
agreement to the terms on which he Is to be remunerated, he should provide the
meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

5 1 3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the admirustrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
In the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and
complexity of the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to
enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the
admirustrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the
factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned
out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detall will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the
professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this
subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the
ahalysis of time spent

Admimistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of
the nature of the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to creditors  To the extent applicable it should
also explain

£l ErNnST & YOUNG) 36




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (In
Administration)

A Creditors' Guide to Administrator's Fees

e Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount
of time spent

¢« The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy

e Any comments on any figures in the summary of ttme spent accompanying
the request the administrator wishes to make

*» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in refation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees
Detalls of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary In larger cases

5 1 4 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basts the administrator should provide

52

53

details of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting
held before he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should
notify the creditors of the details of the resoiution in his next report or circular to
them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn In accordance with the resolution Where
the fee 1s based on time costs he should alsc provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for
the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide
such additional information as may be reguired in accordance with the principles
set out In paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the
administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve
the drawing of expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance
Issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator propcses
to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
may include an element of shared or allocated costs {such as rcom hire,
document storage or communication facihities provided by the administrator’'s own
firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

El ErnsT & YOUNGS 37

Appendix 6

=




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (In

! Administration)

‘ |
| Appendix 6

A Creditors' Guide to Administrator's Fees

6 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high he may, If at
least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the
court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must
give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the heaning Unless the court orders otherwtse, the costs must be
paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admintstration

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee 1s insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the
creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased If he
decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members
of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented cn the applcation If there 1s no committee,
the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as
an expense of the administration

8 Other matters relating to fees

81 Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising
between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting
of creditors

8 2 If the administrator i1s a solicttor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’
commitiee, the creditors or the court

9 Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator 1s appointed on or after 1Apnl 2005 he must
provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company,

The information which must be provided is —

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the admunistrator or staff
assigned to the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charge out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant perod

The period of which the information must be provided 1s the period from
appointment to the end of the most recent period of stx months reckoned from
the date of the administrator’'s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the
date that he vacated office

£l ErnsT & YOUNG: 38




CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (In
Administration)

Appendix 6
A Creditors' Guide to Administrator's Fees

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

Sl ERNST & YOUNG 39




ov

DNMOA ¥ LSNYF [E

2 Xipuaddy

P02ttt SO E—

OunyL 13IHLE HIINT WD 3SNOH NY3LIIHD 14 ONNOHD 'L LINN OHNYL - INOHS
HONO1S 133418 HOIH S08 HONO1S - INOHS
WYHONILLON 133418 INIWVITHYd HEddN V168 WYHOINILLON - SALH3EIT
NOONOY NITHDO AOOM HANYOD SHILNOHLS] ¥ LINM NAFHOTOOM - LNOHS
Y35 NQ NOLOVID | Vo AHYW3IS0Y 05 NO1IVID - SHNOWNY
srIans
ND1 0€3d NNAT SONIXY QVOH AQINNIN NHOP NNAT SONIY - §100Z
17€ LaH Q713148H30ONH AvQOH SYWOHL LS STIW 1IVH AT104 G13145SH3AANH - X0 1718
oL 1aH a13145430anNH LvOXHI OF Q13148YIAANH - LNOHS
1€ 1QH a131354830anH Av0d SYWOHL 1S ST 1IYH AT0d a1314SH30ANH - 1v8d3aLL1D
QvL ¥ZSL TO0d3LHVH HLNOS 133HLS ABLIHM LI €} 100d3TLHYH - INOHS
90¢ 0§79 WYHNILIIHD AHVNDS SIWVT LS WYHNILISHO -AHLSINIHD
VHE PIVO| NOLDNIHOAM HIVA SV NOLONAHOM - NOISNA
NYZ 1SSV3S-NO-ON3HINOS avoyd A0NN AN3IHLNOS - 1TVYEHILLIND
Qs oA HONOHOAYVYIS Hlvaa N330HE8Y 6 HONOHO\HVYIS - NOISNYIN
NI LXO QUO X0 13341S ONI Muvd Zv QYOAX0 - SNI1T10D B NVYIDO
Sdl 19N Sdi LON WVHONILLON LIMHVINIDVT AVYMAVOHE 2L WYHINILLON - §30vd
BV 64N SIANAIH NOLTIW NOILYLS SNG SINAIM NOLTIW 40 0074 1SHI4 ANV ONNOHD SIANATIH NOLTIW - LNOHS
ryr LW HILSIHINYWETYLS GNVILHOJ/LIIHS gHOdXO SNDHID AHL G ® P SLINN HILSIHONYIW - XOd 311118
DNS LN HILSIHONYN LS3IM 1S HLHOMLIHM HIALSIHONYW - Z11H IHL
D38 187 50337 MOHGYIH 3HL BrFF 1HOIT AHL $Q3371 - NN
val Lo qdHO4 avOoyd SLNIWITD € 1INN adOdI - LNOHS
ALYO0OHUYH LA3Y.LS NOINN 98 FLVIOUUVH - NOISNYIN
149t LOH FLYDOMHYH avod SONIM 9-¥1 3 LYSOHHYH - NOISNYIN
rQOEe LHY] OVY3LSNIYO 1SV 133418 ONIX WKLY 3H1 GVILSNIYO 1SVI - XOH 278
are tAd 100dX2v8 133H LS NOLJITD B2 61 100dHIVIE -801IIHA0HIS
ANG gLd WYHONIWIE NO1SvEOQ3 OVOH AJTOVH ril NOLSYEOO3 - S ALd3aN
HAL L5171 HOONVH A197H1S NY3Q HOONWVE - NODVLDO0
WYNE LWL NOLNNVL 133Y.S 1Sva S EV NOLNNYL - LNOHS
vYHO kv 1I33HLS avOH HOI3T 13341S -AANT
AlL ¥LOS NOLdWVHINOS AIVM SLNIDNIA NOLdWVHLNOS - SNITT0D 2 NVADO0
ZHZ £ENN SATIIHS HLNOS avOd Nv3D0 92-81JA13IHS HLNOS - HOVIE JHL B TIVEY3LLD
g4l 0ZdN 1HOdMIN LHOdMIN 13JHLS HDIH FONVHIXE NJOD FHE LHOdMIN - 1IvEdILLNG
2dl PEON HAUVYAMIN 3LVOINLSYD 81 HUYMIN - YAIO/SWIL
1dL oe3d NNAT SOMNIM 133818 LINANOD M3N NIV 1d SH3 1L XvH NNAT SONIN  SLIHDHEH
XOE tdi HOIMSdI 1338LE LYOHLEON §-€ HIJIMASCI - 11IND
X156 3N WVYHONITIIO 133IHLE AHNAYUIINYD 2T WYHONITTID - HDV3xd
dVl BLHY] OV31SNIIO 1SV FAVEYd TIVHILIHM 65 TIVHILIHA SHL SHOONJ ONZ 7 iS1 GV3LENIHD 1SV - 1TVYHILIHM
X1 ars A1314HIALSTHD 30v1d SNOSN3ATLS ATVM HOHNHD aM314431LS3HD- HOVHE 2 OTOW
QL DLdAA QHOd43NLEYD avOH NQILVLS 21 QHOATVLSVYD - ANOHS
4L 0LdM QHO4IALSVD OvOH NOILVYIS EI QHO4TTLSVYD - NOISNYW
43¢ LHD AITHING aAMID AIMING AVOH HDIMSNNHE A3TXONA - ITOALL
d88 2EX3 A1dVISNIEVE 133948 NI3IND OE TNdV LENUVE - TIVHHILLIND
YIS 91 X0 AHNONYD 133HLS HOIH 056 AHNENYE - IDNVHIX3 ANNOS
HJOD LSOd ALiD £ $53HOAV 1INN Z $534A0Y LINN I SS3HOQV LINN NOILYDOT ' SWVYN LINN

sa)ig Buipes]

(uonensIuIWpY U|) — papwWIT JuswuieEsiug nQue) g papwi dnols) Juswulepysiug nque)




CanDu Entertaiment Group Limited and CanbDu Entertainment Limited
(Both In Administration)

Appendix 8
Form 2.21b

Rule 2 37 Form221B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
CanDu Entertaimnment Limtted 04836872
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuice, Chancery Division, Companies 2457/08
Court

[fstl name of court]

(2) Insert full | (@)
name and
address of the

(b) Insert full

name and

address of c/foEmst & ng LLP Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HO
registered office

request a meeting of the creditors of (b) CanDu Entertainment Limited

(c) Insert amount My ctaim in the admmustration 1s (¢}

{d) Insent full name{s} and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and thewr
claimsn the

adnum steaton 1f the
requesting creditor’s
claim 1s below the
required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of concurrence

(e} Insert details of the

purpose of the meeung The purpose of the meeting 15 (¢}

Signed

Dated

El ErnsT 8 YOUNG 41




. CanDu Entertainment Group Limited & CanDu Entertainment Limited — (In
Administration)

Apendix 8
Form 2 21B

Rule 2 37 Form221B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
CanDu Entertainment Group Limited 05415747
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 2456/08
Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full

1(a)
name and
address of the
(b} Insert full request a meeting of the credtors of (b} CanDu Entertainment Group Liguted
name and

address of c/o Ernst & Young LLP. No | Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HO
registered office

(c) Insert amount My claim in the admimstration 1s (c)

(d) Insert fuli name(s) and  (d)
address{es) of creditors
concumng wath the
request {if any) and thesr
claimsin the
sdmimistration if the
Tequesting crediter §
claim s below the
Tequired 10% v

concur with the above request, and ] attach copies of their wnitten confirmatton of concurrence

{e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated

£l ERNST & YOUNG) 42



